
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 12 August 2011 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 22 August 2011 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Plus one Conservative Vacancy 

 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 25 July 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2011/0490/PA The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Revisions to approved scheme P/2009/0219/PA and 

P/2009/0220/LB (Revised plans). 
(Berryhead with Furzeham Ward) 
 



(iii) 

6.   P/2011/0491/LB The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham (Pages 15 - 18) 
 Revision to approved scheme P2009/0219/PA and P/2009/0220/LB 

(revised plans). 
(Berry Head with Furzeham Ward) 
 

7.   P/2011/0698/AD The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham (Pages 19 - 22) 
 New pub signs. 

(Berry Head with Furzeham Ward) 
 

8.   P/2011/0550/PA Site adjacent 4 Greenover Road, Brixham (Pages 23 - 28) 
 Formation of 2 semi detached dwelling houses with vehicle 

access on site adjacent to 4 Greenover Road (affects the 
setting of a listed building). 
(St Marys with Summercombe Ward) 
 

9.   CN/2011/0039/ and P/2011/1209/PA Paignton Green, Esplanade 
Road, Paignton 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

 Formation of children's play park and details pursuant to 
condition 1 (levels), condition 2 (boundary treatment), 
condition 3 (details of play equipment), and condition 4 
(landscaping) in relation to approved application P/2009/1209 
which granted consent for a children's play park at Paignton 
Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
(Roundham with Hyde Road) 
 

10.   P/2011/0632/PA Roscrea Hotel, Alta Vista Road, Paignton (Pages 33 - 36) 
 Change of use from hotel accommodation to residential care 

home. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

11.   P/2011/0674/PA Land R/O Collaton Farmhouse, 337 Totnes 
Road, 8 Collaton Mews and 18 - 28 Brecon Close, Paignton 

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 Formation of two detached bungalows with car parking. 
(Blatchcombe Ward) 
 

12.   P/2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (Pages 41 - 48) 
 Demolition of the existing building (arranged as five flats) and 

formation of seven new apartments with vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
(Wellswood Ward) 
 

13.   P/2011/0402/HA Orchard Cottage, Lower Warberry Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 Extension at first floor level to create two bedrooms and bathroom. 
(Wellswood Ward) 
 

14.   P/2011/0522/MOA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (Pages 53 - 60) 
 Demolition of building and construction of a new block of 13 

flats (in outline). 
(St Marychurch Ward) 
 



(iv) 

15.   P/2011/0735/HA 18 Padacre Road, Torquay (Pages 61 - 62) 
 Remove kitchen windows and replace with UPVc French 

windows; replace rear door and steps with UPVc window. 
(Watcombe Road) 
 

16.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Democratic Services on 207087 or email 
democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

17.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 17 August 2011.  Site 
visits will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a 
time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

25 July 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote and 
Pentney 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Butt, Hernandez and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
169. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of the Conservative vacancy. 
 

170. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
30 June 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

171. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 189, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairwoman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

172. CN/2011/0039 Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for details pursuant to condition 1 
(levels), condition 2 (boundary treatment), condition 3 (details of play equipment), 
and condition 4 (landscaping) in relation to approved application P/2009/1209 
which granted consent for a children’s play park at Paignton Green, Esplanade 
Road, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the 
Committee.  At the meeting Louise Gilson addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Hernandez 
also addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 25 July 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the details required to satisfy conditions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 9 were acceptable and 
sufficient to discharge the requirements of the conditions. 
 
(Note 1:  In accordance with Standing Order A19.5 Councillor Hytche requested 
his vote against application CN/2011/0039 be recorded.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of application CN/2011/0039, Councillor Barnby 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 

173. P/2010/1302/PA Flat 4 Vista Apartments, 17 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from a holiday home 
to a residential dwelling. 
 
Prior to the Committee members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reason set out in the submitted Report. 
 

174. P/2011/0021/VC Goodrington Lodge, 23 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for removal of condition 1 on application 
P/2008/1663/PA; condition 2 on application P/2008/1263/PA; condition 3 on 
application P/2008/0961/PA and condition 3 on application P/2008/0217/PA to 
allow permanent residential use along with holiday accommodation.   
 
Members were advised that this application had been held in abeyance pending a 
review of the Principal Holiday Accommodation Area Policy and that the applicant 
had stated his intention to appeal against non determination.  Confirmation of the 
appeal removed the right of the Local Planning Authority to formally determine the 
application, as this decision would be taken by the Planning Inspectorate.  
Therefore members were requested to consider this application as if it were to be 
determined to make clear what its resolution would have been had it determined 
the application. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Nigel Cousens addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved:   
 
That had they been in a position to determine the proposal the application would 
have been refused for the reasons set out in the submitted Report. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of application P/2001/0021/VC, Councillor Barnby 
declared a personal interest as she knew of the applicant from other professions.) 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 25 July 2011 
 

 
175. P/2011/0202/VC Flat 1 Carlton Manor, 9 Roundham Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for removal of condition 1 to application 
P/2000/1186/ to allow permanent residential use. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

176. P/2011/0214/PA Apartment 8 Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from holiday let to 
residential use. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted Report, with condition 02 being 
amended to reflect policy T25 from PPG13 as opposed to TU25. 
 

177. P/2011/0215/PA Apartment 2, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from holiday let to 
residential use. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Nigel Cobbold addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reason set out in the submitted Report. 
 

178. P/2011/0271/PA Unit 11, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use from holiday home to 
residential dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and writte
[...]
sidered an application for demolition of disused vehicle repair 
centre and construction of six 3 bed terraced houses and one 2 bed maisonette 
with car parking spaces and pedestrian footway. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the 
Development Management Committee.  At the meeting Christine Lawrence 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the conclusion, at the applicants expense, of a Section 106 Agreement 
in respect of waste, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and greenspace in 
terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning within six months of 
the date of this meeting, approved with conditions delegated to the Executive 
Head of Spatial Planning to include conditions relating to 1:20 details, samples of 
materials, boundary treatments, implementation and retention of car parking, bin 
storage, bike storage, implementation of footway and removal of permitted 
development rights. 
 
(Note:  In accordance with Standing Order A19.1 Councillor Addis requested his 
vote against application P/2011/0471/PA be recorded.) 
 

184. P/2011/0505/MPA Fairlawns Hall, 27 St Michaels Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to extend the time limit for the formation 
of three storey block to form 14 two/three bedroom apartments – application 
P/2008/0356. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 
management, sustainable transport, stronger communities, lifelong learning and 
greenspace in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning within 
six months of the date of this Committee, approved with the conditions set out in 
the submitted Report. 
 

185. P/2011/0575/PA Barton Service Reservoir, Junction of Great Hill and 
Overdale Close, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Barber and Mr Brown addressed the Committee against the 
application. 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 25 July 2011 
 

 
 
Resolved:  
 
Approved with the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted Report 
subject to receipt of the Section 106 Agreement contribution. 
 

186. P/2011/0603/PA St Marychurch Primary School, Hartop Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations to the existing main 
entrance and installation of a new access lift. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

187. P/2011/0634/MPA The Manor House, Middle Lincombe Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for revisions to a scheme to construct 
sheltered accommodation at Thatcher View, The Manor House, comprising the 
provision of 11 two bed and 23 one bed sheltered units in place of the approval for 
20 two bed and 4 one bed units and minor alterations to the elevations. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved:   
 
Approved subject to a supplementary Section 106 Agreement to secure 
community infrastructure contributions in line with the adopted SPD ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ and compliance with relevant conditions 
pursuant to the parent permission, officers were also requested to pursue the 
feasibility of options for the introduction of renewable energy sources within the 
scheme with the applicants. 
 

188. P/2011/0664/PA Torre C of E Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a single storey 
extension to form office. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted Report. 
 

189. P/2011/0324/MPA Site of Paignton Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton  
 
At the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 31 May 2011 
members considered the above application.  At this meeting the Committee 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 25 July 2011 
 

 
delegated authority to the Executive for Spatial Planning to negotiate with the 
applicant to resolve concerns in relation to the loss of trees on Blatchcombe Road. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the views of the Arboricultural Officer in 
respect of the loss of the tree and after further negotiations the difficulties the 
applicant would have in incorporating the tree into the scheme.   
 
Resolved:   
 
That the previous minute from the Development Management Committee held on 
31 May 2011 be upheld with an amendment to minute 31/5/11 (iv) as follows 
 
(iv) the receipt of a satisfactory landscaping and planting scheme along with a 
landscape management plan to mitigate against the loss of the trees on 
Blatchcombe Road. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0490 

Site Address 
 
The Old Market House 
The Quay 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 8AW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Alison Read 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
Revisions to approved scheme P/2009/0219/PA and P/2009/0220/LB (Revised plans) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is a retrospective application for a revised scheme to that approved in 2009 for the change of use 
of the premises to a cafeteria and restaurant with balcony to front elevation. (P/2009/0219/PA and 
P/2009/0220/LB See History). 
 
The revised proposal is considered to be acceptable on planning merit as the amendments are of a 
relatively minor nature, are as agreed in negotiation with the planning 
[...]
tter. As such there would be no highway objections. 
 
Listed Building/Conservation Area 
It is considered that the signs and lighting would not be detrimental to visual amenity or the character 
and appearance of the conservation area or the listed building (Policies BE5 and BE6). 
 
Conclusions 
It is considered that the proposal complies with the objectives of relevant Local Plan policy. Having 
regard to all national and local planning policies and all other material considerations it is 
recommended that advertisement consent should be granted. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
None. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) (Amendment) Order 2003. 
 

The proposed development has been tested against the following policies of the Development 
Plan and, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, is not in conflict with the following 

Page 20



policies: BE4, BE5 and BE6 of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BE4 - Advertisements 
BE5 - Policy in conservation areas 
BE6 - Development affecting listed buildings 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0550 

Site Address 
 
Site Adjacent 4 Greenover Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9LY 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Alison Read 

 
Ward 
 
St Marys With Summercombe 

   
Description 
Formation of 2 semi detached dwelling houses with vehicle access on site adjacent to 4 Greenover 
Road (affects the setting of a listed building) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This application seeks to erect a pair of semi-detached houses on a vacant site which is in close 
proximity to the Higher Brixham Conservation Area and a listed building (No 3 Dashpers). A planning 
contribution of £10,520 has been paid (“up front” payment). There are no highway objections to the 
proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
Committee site visit; Conditional approval 
 
Site Details 
The site is a vacant plot of land to the south eastern side
[...]
the objectives of Policy H9 
of the saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

  
Relevant Policies 
HS Housing Strategy 
H2  New housing on unidentified sites 
H9  Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10  Housing densities 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 
BE2  Landscaping and design 
BE5  Policy in conservation areas 
BE6  Development affecting listed buildings 
CF6  Community infrastructure contributions 
W7  Development and waste recycling facilities 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
NC5  Protected species 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
URBAN Urban Design Guide 
LDD6 Affordable Housing Contributions 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



P/2009/1209/PA & CN/2011/0039 
Roundham With Hyde Ward 
Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton 
Formation of children's play park & 
Details pursuant to condition 1 (levels), condition 2 (boundary treatment), condition 3 
(details of play equipment), and condition 4 (landscaping) in relation to approved 
application P/2009/1209 which granted consent for a children's play park at Paignton Green, 
Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to a part of Paignton Green that measures approximately 0.7 hectares 
and is situated between the Flagship restaurant on Esplanade Road and the main access road to 
the Pier that runs at right angles to Esplanade Road towards Eastern Esplanade.  The site is 
currently grassed and forms part of the wider public open space at Paignton Green.   
 
In the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan the site is allocated as an Urban Landscape Protection 
Area and as being within the Coastal Protection Zone.  The site falls partly within Flood Risk Zone 
3. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2002/0065 Use of public open space for exhibition and event use (max 28 days), charitable 

events (max 56 days) funfair with fairground operators caravans (max 42 days) 
and g
[...]
re is no direct access onto the highway the applicant must ensure that there is a legal 

right of way between 28-30 Brecon Close. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1 Design of new development 
BE2 Landscaping and design 
H9 Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10 Housing densities 
H1 New housing on identified sites 
CF6 Community infrastructure contributions 
CF7 Educational contributions 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2011/0062 

Site Address 
 
Daleside Court 
Lincombe Drive 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 2HH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Demolition of the existing building (arranged as 5 flats) and formation of 7 new apartments with 
vehicular and pedestrian access 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal presents a residential redevelopment scheme that replaces the current 1950s building 
(which is subdivided into five small flats), with a larger building that has an external form more 
reflective of Victorian development.  The proposal is considered to present an acceptable 
redevelopment scheme that would bring forward a suitable building that will sit comfortably within an 
area, which is partly defined by large well-spaced buildings set within comfortable grounds.  The 
scheme is supported by improved access and on site parking provision over the existing 
arrangements. 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval; subject to further information in relation to the overlooking impact to 
the side facing No. 2 Clavering Court and subject to the signing of a s106 legal agreement on terms 
acceptable to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning within 6 months of the date of this committee.  
 
Site Details 
The site holds a relatively substantial former dwelling house, built in the 1950s, which has a lawful use 
as five flats.  The building is set within a fairly generous plot, the front of which is largely given up to 
provide a winding and steeply sloping driveway access.  Th
[...]
icable 
 
Closing the gap -  Not Applicable 
 
Climate change -  Not Applicable 
 
Environmental Enhancement -  Not Applicable 
 
Accessibility -  Not Applicable 
 
Vibrant Town Centres -  Not Applicable 
 
S106/CIL -  Not Applicable 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed development is considered to accord with local planning policies and as such is 
recommended for approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
H15 House extensions 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1 Design of new development 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2011/0490/PA The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham
	6 P/2011/0491/LB The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham
	7 P/2011/0698/AD The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham
	8 P/2011/0550/PA Site adjacent 4 Greenover Road, Brixham
	9 CN/2011/0039/ and P/2011/1209/PA Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton
	10 P/2011/0632/PA Roscrea Hotel, Alta Vista Road, Paignton
	11 P/2011/0674/PA Land R/O Collaton Farmhouse, 337 Totnes Road, 8 Collaton Mews and 18 - 28 Brecon Close, Paignton
	12 P/2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay
	13 P/2011/0402/HA Orchard Cottage, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay
	14 P/2011/0522/MOA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay
	15 P/2011/0735/HA 18 Padacre Road, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Development Management Committee
22 August 2011
-: Present :-

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman)

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote
and Pentney

(Also in attendance: Councillor Harland (Brixham Town Council))

208. Apologies for absence

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including
Councillor Hytche instead of the Conservative vacancy.

209. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on
25 July 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman.

210. Urgent Iltems

The Committee considered the items in Minutes 222 and 223 not included on the
agenda, the Chairwoman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting.

211. P/2011/0490/PA The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham

The Committee considered an application for revisions to approved scheme
P/2009/0219/PA and P/2003/0220/LB (revised plans).

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At
the meeting, in accordance with Standing Order A23.7, Councillor Harland from
Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee.

Resolved:

Approved with the condition set out in the submitted Report, and an additional
condition relating to monitoring of the extractor unit.



Development Management Committee Monday, 22 August 2011

212,

213.

214.

P/2011/0491/LB The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham

The Committee considered an application for revisions to approved scheme
P/2009/0219/PA and P/2003/0220/LB (revised plans).

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At
the meeting, in accordance with Standing Order A23.7, Councillor Harland from
Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee.

Resolved:

Listed building consent granted with the informative set out in the submitted
schedule.

P/2011/0698/AD The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham
The Committee considered an application for new pub signs.

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At
the meeting, in accordance with Standing Order A23.7, Councillor Harland from
Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee.

Resolved:

Advertisement consent approved with the informative set out in the submitted
schedule.

P/2011/0550/PA Site adjacent 4 Greenover Road, Brixham

The Committee considered an application for formation of 2 semi detached
dwelling houses with vehicle access on site adjacent to 4 Greenover Road (affects
the setting of a listed building).

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At
the meeting Mr Keith Polyblank addressed the Committee against the application,
and Councillor Harland from Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee in
accordance with Standing Order A23.7.

Resolved:
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report and two additional

conditions relating to receipt of a satisfactory landscaping plan and details of how
the boundary wall will be rebuilt and maintained.



Development Management Committee Monday, 22 August 2011

215. CN/2011/0039/ and P/2011/1209/PA Paignton Green, Esplanade Road,

216.

217.

Paignton

The Committee considered an application for formation of a children's play park
and details pursuant to condition 1 (levels), condition 2 (boundary treatment),
condition 3 (details of play equipment), and condition 4 (landscaping) in relation to
approved application P/2009/1209 which granted consent for a children's play park
at Paignton Green, Esplanade Road, Paignton.

Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the
Committee. At the meeting Rachel Tapper addressed the Committee against the
application.

Resolved:

(i) that condition 4 in respect of landscaping details were resolved at the
previous Development Management Committee held on 25 July 2011; and

(i) that public consultation be undertaken in respect of condition 7 (drainage)
with outcome of the consultation being reported at a future meeting of the
Development Management Committee.

(Note: During consideration of application CN/2011/0039/ and P/2011/1209/PA
Councillor Barnby confirmed that she did not perceive herself to have a personal
prejudicial interest as she no longer was a member of Paignton Regatta
Committee.)

P/2011/0632/PA Roscrea Hotel, Alta Vista Road, Paignton

The Committee considered an application for change of use from hotel
accommodation to residential care home.

Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members of the
Development Management Committee.

Resolved:
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted Report.

P/2011/0674/PA Land R/O Collaton Farmhouse, 337 Totnes Road, 8 Collaton
Mews and 18 - 28 Brecon Close, Paignton

The Committee considered an application for formation of two detached
bungalows with car parking.

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.



Development Management Committee Monday, 22 August 2011

218.

219.

Resolved:

Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste
management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning and greenspace
and recreation, approved with the conditions and informative set out in the
submitted schedule in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial
Planning.

P/2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay

The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing building
(arranged as five flats) and formation of seven new apartments with vehicular and
pedestrian access.

Prior to the meeting, members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At
the meeting Fiona McPhail addressed the Committee against the application and
Daniel Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support. In accordance with
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bent addressed the Committee on behalf of
residents.

Resolved:
Approved subject to:

(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of sustainable
transport, greenspace and recreation, lifelong learning and waste and
recycling in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning
within six months of the date of this Committee, failure to complete the
agreement within this timescale would result in the application being
reconsidered by the committee;

(i) the receipt of satisfactory revised plans in respect of the east elevation to
mitigate concerns of overlooking; and

(i) imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted Report and additional
conditions in respect of the submission of a mature landscaping scheme.

(Note: Prior to consideration of application P/2011/0062/PA the Chairwoman
Councillor McPhail declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the
meeting room where the Vice Chairman, Councillor Morey, chaired the item.)

P/2011/0402/HA Orchard Cottage, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay

The Committee considered an application for extension at first floor level to create
two bedrooms and bathroom.

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At



Development Management Committee Monday, 22 August 2011

220.

221.

222,

the meeting John Osborne and Charlotte Winter addressed the Committee against
the application (both having two and half minutes each).

Resolved:
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report.
P/2011/0522/MOA The Pines, 78 St Marychurch Road, Torquay

The Committee considered an application for demolition of the building and
construction of a new block of 13 flats (in outline).

Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. At
the meeting Colin Ritchie addressed the Committee in support of the application.

Resolved:
Approved subject to:

(i) the imposition of the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted
Report, with siting, footprint, height and bulk of the proposal set out in
condition 01 having being dealt with at this Committee;

(ii) completion of a Section 106 Agreement by 28 September 2011 in respect
of municipal waste and recycling, sustainable transport, stronger
communities, lifelong learning and greenspace and recreation in terms
acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning by 28 September
2011, failure to complete the agreement within this timescale would result in
the application being reconsidered by the committee; and

(iif)  the receipt of satisfactory additional information in respect of the protection
of trees during and after development, retention of the boundary wall and
parking ratio being 1:1%% spaces per unit.

P/2011/0735/HA 18 Padacre Road, Torquay

The Committee considered an application for removal of kitchen windows and

replacement with UPVc¢ French windows, replacement of rear door and steps with

UPVc window.

Resolved:

Approved.

2011/0395/MPA - Totnes Road Service Station, site adj 141 Totnes Road,
Paignton

The Senior Planning Officer explained that further to the meeting of the
Development Management Committee held on 31 May 2011, where the above



Development Management Committee Monday, 22 August 2011

223.

application was considered, the Section 106 Agreement had not been completed
by the required date. The Senior Planning Officer further explained completion of
the Section 106 Agreement was imminent and sought members’ approval for an
extension of time for one month.

Resolved:

That the Section 106 Agreement be completed by 22 September 2011.

Appeal Decision

The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee on the outcome of an appeal
decision in respect of 22 lisham Road, Torquay which had been previously refused
by the Development Management Committee in August 2010. The Committee

noted the Council had been instructed to pay costs , which amounted to £2,598.35
(including VAT) to the applicant.

Chairman




